

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1040

PARADISE CABLE, INC.

Petitioner

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Respondents

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SAMUEL L. FEDER
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
STEVEN MINTZ
ATTORNEYS

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

STANLEY SCHEINER
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
A. The Initial Bankruptcy Proceedings Leading to Plan Confirmation.....	3
B. The Assignment of Licenses From Paradise to Inforum.	4
C. The Hansen Adversary Proceeding.....	9
D. The Present Proceeding.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
THE COMMISSION PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DISMISSAL OF PARADISE'S PETITION TO DENY.....	15
A. Paradise's Petition To Deny Was In Fact a Request To Reopen.....	15
B. Reconsidering The Initial License Transfers Would Have Undermined The Confirmed Plan And The Judgments Upholding That Plan On Appeal.	17
C. Paradise's Objections To The Technicalities Of Consummation Did Not Compel The Commission To Reopen.....	19
D. Paradise's Claims Were Untimely.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*	<i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16, 22
	<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 363 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13, 16
	<i>BDPCS v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13, 16
	<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
	<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	13, 16
	<i>Dynaquest Corp. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 242 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
	<i>Hansen v. Skylynx Communications, Inc.</i> , Adv. No. 99-591 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 1999)	9, 17
	<i>Hansen v. Skylynx Communications, Inc.</i> , Adv. No. 99-591 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2001)	10, 17
*	<i>Hansen v. Skylynx Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 01-11329 (11th Cir. July 6, 2001).....	4, 10, 17
	<i>Harry L. Brown, Jr. et al. v. Inforum Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 98-04207-81B (M.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2003).....	11
	<i>Hill v. Inforum Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 8:02-CV-806-T-17- MAP (M.D. Fla.).....	6, 11, 17
	<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	13, 16
	<i>In re Club Assocs.</i> , 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992)	10
	<i>LaRose v. FCC</i> , 494 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	16, 19
	<i>Metropolitan Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
	<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. SkyLynx Communications, Inc.</i> , Adv. No. 00-112 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Oct. 2, 2002), appeal dismissed, (11th Cir. June 3, 2004).....	11, 22
	<i>Radio Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 412 (1951)	16
	<i>Town of Deerfield v. FCC</i> , 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19

Administrative Decisions

<i>Amendment of Parts 21 and 74 of the Commission's Rules With Regard To Filing Procedures In the Multipoint Distribution Service, etc.</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 9589 (1995)	3
<i>Arecibo Radio Corp.</i> , 101 FCC 2d 545 (1985).....	19
<i>Champion Communications Servs., Inc.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd. 12832 (2000).....	23
<i>Dale J. Parsons</i> , 10 FCC Rcd 2718 (1995)	19, 23
<i>Pacific Wireless Technology, Inc.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 7833 (2003)	23
<i>Tsooris Corporation</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 1675 (1999).....	23

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	2
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(1) –(3).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(9)	2
* 47 C.F.R. § 1.106	16
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(b)(2)(i) & (ii).....	16
47 C.F.R. § 21.11(d)	7
